

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ABUBAKAR ATIQ DURRANI, M.D., ET AL.	:	Case No. 2019-1560
	:	
Petitioners,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT
	:	COURT OF APPEALS, CASE NO. C 180194
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
MIKE SAND, ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	
<hr/>		<hr/>
ABUBAKAR ATIQ DURRANI, M.D., ET AL.	:	Case No. 2019-1560
	:	
Petitioners,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT
	:	COURT OF APPEALS, CASE NO. C 180196
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
ROBERT WILSON,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

MEMORANDUM OF THE OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND OHIO OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

Benjamin Beaton (0098525)
Counsel of Record
 Lauren S. Kuley (0089764)
 SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
 201 E. 4th Street, Suite 1900
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
 Phone: (513) 361-1200
 Facsimile: (513) 361-1201
 benjamin.beaton@squirepb.com
 lauren.kuley@squirepb.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital Association, Ohio State Medical Association, and Ohio Osteopathic Association

Russell S. Sayre (0047125)
 Aaron M. Herzig (0079371)
 Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
 TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
 425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
 Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
 Phone: (513) 381-2838
 Fax: (513) 381-0205
 sayre@taftlaw.com
 aherzig@taftlaw.com
 pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners Abubakar Atiq Durrani, M.D., and Center for Advanced Spine Technologies

Heather L. Stutz (0078111)
Christopher F. Haas (0079293)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6197
Telephone: (614) 365-2700
Facsimile: (614) 365-2499
heather.stutz@squirepb.com
christopher.haas@squirepb.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association, Ohio State Medical Association,
and Ohio Osteopathic Association*

Sean McGlone (0075698)
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
155 E. Broad St., Suite 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 221-7614
Facsimile: (614) 917-2258
sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association*

Robert A. Winter Jr. (0038673)
P.O. Box 175883
Fort Mitchell, KY 41017-5883
Phone: (859) 250-3337
robertawinterjr@gmail.com

Frederick Johnson (0083071)
THE DETERS LAW FIRM
5247 Madison Pike
Independence, KY 41051
Phone: (859) 363-1900
fjohnson@ericdeters.com

Alan J. Statman (0012045)
STATMAN HARRIS & EYRICH, LLC
35 E. Seventh Street, Suite 315
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 621-2666
ajstatman@statmanharris.com

*Counsel for Appellees Mike Sand, Amber Sand,
and Robert Wilson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI’S INTEREST.....	1
II. THIS CASE IS OF PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICABLE PROPOSITION OF LAW.....	5
Proposition of Law: The medical-malpractice statute of repose, R.C. 2305.113(C), contains no exception for the reversal saving statute, R.C. 2305.19, allowing plaintiffs to file an untimely suit after a voluntary dismissal.	
A. The Text Of the Repose Statute Determines The “Policy Considerations” Balanced By The General Assembly For Medical Malpractice Claims And Contains No Exception For The Savings Statute.....	6
B. The Structure Of R.C. 2305.113 and 2305.19 Does Not Render The Provisions Ambiguous	9
C. Controlling Precedents And “Policy Considerations” Show That The First District Disrupted The General Assembly’s Policy Determination.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation,
148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432..... *passim*

Atwood v. UC Health,
No. 1:16cv593, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139495 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2018).....14

State ex rel. Ohio Presbyterian Retirement Services, Inc. v. Indus. Commission of Ohio,
151 Ohio St.3d 92, 2017-Ohio-7577.....7

Ruther v. Kaiser,
134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686..... *passim*

Wade v. Reynolds,
34 Ohio App.3d 61, 517 N.E.2d 227 (10th Dist. 1986).....13, 14

Wilson v. Durrani,
2019-Ohio-3880..... *passim*

Statutes

R.C. 1.5110

R.C. 2305.108

R.C. 2305.166, 14

R.C. 2305.191, 9, 10, 11

R.C. 2305.113 *passim*

Other Authorities

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 281 (124th Gen. Assembly)..... *passim*
